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DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0279 DI



)

ASAP BAIL BONDS, INC., 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


ASAP Bail Bonds, Inc. (“ASAP”) is subject to discipline for misappropriating a customer’s collateral.
Procedure


On February 7, 2011, the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions, and Professional Registration (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline ASAP’s general bail bond agent license.  On June 14, 2011, ASAP was served by personal service on its president, Raymond Plante.  The Director of the Department (“the Director”) filed an amended complaint on June 30, 2011, and ASAP filed an answer on July 21, 2011.  The Director filed a motion for summary decision (“the motion”) on August 1, 2011.  We allowed ASAP until August 15, 2011 to respond to the motion, but ASAP did not respond.
Pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A), we may decide a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle that party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.  Those facts may be established by stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, or other evidence admissible under the law.
  The motion relies on affidavits and records of the Department.  Although such evidence is hearsay, where no objection is made, hearsay evidence in the records may be considered in administrative hearings.
  The following facts, based on that evidence, are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. ASAP was licensed as a general bail bond agent by the Department on March 21, 2009.   Its license expired on March 20, 2011.
2. Raymond Plante is the president of ASAP.  The Department issued him a bail bond agent license on November 21, 1995.  Plante’s license is current and active.  It will expire on November 21, 2011.

3. In February 2009, Joshua Smith paid $11,000 to ASAP agent Norm Clark to bond out of jail.  Smith charged the entire amount to his American Express credit card.
4. Of the $11,000, $1,000 was ASAP’s bond fee, and $10,000 consisted of collateral.

5. Smith met his court obligations on May 22, 2009, and was therefore entitled to a return of the $10,000 collateral.

6. ASAP failed to set aside the $10,000 collateral in a separate account.

7. Smith contacted ASAP and was told that it could take up to 90 days for the $10,000 to be credited back to his American Express card.

8. After 90 days passed and ASAP had not credited the $10,000 back to his credit card, Smith filed a complaint with the Department on November 11, 2009.

9. In response to a letter of inquiry from a Department investigator, Plante wrote on December 6, 2009:

Mr. Smith did pay in full with an American Express, unfortunately the money wasn’t transferred to an other [sic] account for savings; this is a mistake on our part, we intent [sic] to refund his money in full.[
]
10. Also on December 6, 2009, ASAP sent a check for $2,500 to Smith’s address.  The check was returned to ASAP as undeliverable.

11. Plante sent Smith an e-mail about the check for $2,500, but Smith e-mailed Plante on January 12, 2010, notifying him that American Express had credited his account and that “[a]ny further negotiations or contact should be conducted through their fraud department.”

12. ASAP retained no receipts from the Smith transaction.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that ASAP has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  
I.  Section 374.755.1(5)

The Director argues that ASAP is subject to discipline under § 374.755.1(5) and (6):

1.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any license required by sections 374.695 to 374.775 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(5) Misappropriation of the premium, collateral, or other things of value given to a bail bond agent or a general bail bond agent for the taking of bail, incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession licensed or regulated by sections 274.695 to 374.775;
(6)  Violation of any provision of or any obligation imposed by the laws of this state, department of insurance, financial institutions and professional registration rules and regulations, or aiding or abetting other persons to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations, or subpoenas[.]


Section 374.719 provides in part:
1.  A licensee may accept collateral security from the principal in a fiduciary capacity, which collateral shall be returned upon final termination of liability on the bond.  When a licensee accepts collateral, the licensee shall provide a prenumbered written receipt, which shall include a detailed account of the collateral received by the licensee.  The acceptance of collateral security by a bail bond agent shall be reported to the general bail bond agent.  
*  *  *

4.  The general bail bond agent shall retain records of the acceptance, return, or judgment of forfeiture resulting in the use of the collateral to reimburse the licensee for a period of three years.

The Director argues that ASAP misappropriated collateral by failing to return Smith’s $10,000 collateral.  Misappropriation is “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”
  Although we do not know the purpose for which ASAP used Smith’s $10,000, it was obviously used in some fashion other than its intended purpose, because it was no longer available when the company needed it to pay Smith his refund.  Thus, ASAP misappropriated the collateral.  The fact that Plante later attempted to repay Smith in installments “in no way negates the fact that he first misappropriated 
the funds.”
  ASAP’s general bail bond agent license is subject to discipline under 
§ 374.755.1(5).  


The Director also argues that Smith’s liability on the bond terminated when he met his court obligations and that ASAP violated § 374.719.1 by failing to return Smith’s collateral at that point.  We agree.  Although ASAP’s president stated his intent to refund Smith’s collateral to him, and tried to make a partial payment to him, the company did not return the collateral to Smith when it was owed.  In addition, ASAP retained no receipts from the Smith transaction.  ASAP violated § 374.719.1 and .4 and is subject to discipline under § 374.755.1(6).
Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(5) and (6).  

SO ORDERED on August 24 , 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner
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